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STATE TO CONVEY CERTAIN LAND IN HALLOWELL 

RESOLVES, 1961 

Chapter 31 

1227 

CHAP. 33 

RESOL VE, Authorizing State to Convey Certain Land to Cumberland County. 

State of Maine to convey land in Windham; authorizing. Resolved: That 
for the purpose of providing land for the erection of a Civil Defense and Public 
Safety. Control Center, the Governor and Council are authorized and directed to 
convey to the County of Cumberland for the sum of $1, the interest of the State 
in a certain lot or parcel of land situated in the Town of Windham in said 
county, now part of the grounds of the State Reformatory for Men. 

Said parcel of land is described as follows: Beginning at the most northerly 
corner of land of the State of Maine on the southwesterly side of High Street; 
thence southwesterly following the northwesterly boundary line of land of said 
State of Maine, 560 feet to a point; thence southeasterly, parallel with the south­
westerly line of High Street, 350 feet to a point; thence northeasterly, parallel 
to the first course, 560 feet to High Street; thence northwesterly by High Street 
350 feet to the point of beginning. 

Effective September 16, 1961 

Chapter 32 

RESOLVE, Opening Baker Pond, Somerset County, to Fly Fishing. 

Baker Pond, Somerset County, fishing regulated. Resolved: That the Com­
missioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a 
rule ;md regulation opening Baker Pond in Tomhegan Township, T. I, R. 2, 
Somerset County, to fly fishing. 

Effective September 16, 1961 

Chapter 33 

RESOL VE, Authorizing the Director of the Bureau of Public Improvements to 
Convey Certain Land in Hallowell. 

Bureau of Public Improvements; authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: 
That the Director of the Bureau of Public Improvements, in the name of the 
State of Maine, is authorized and directed to execute and convey by quit-claim 
deed to Lawrence Slack of Hallowell, Kennebec County, for the sum of $100, a 
certain lot or parcel of land situated in said Hallowell, bounded and described 
as follows: 

Beginning at the easterly corner of land of the grantee at the side line of 
Pleasant Street; thence by the land of the grantee westerly 126 feet; thence 
northerly 20 feet; thence easterly 126 feet to the side line of said Pleasant Street; 
thence ,by said side line of Pleasant Street 20 feet to the place of beginning. 

Effective September 16, 1961 
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